• 25% of the potential captured by Florida ports and 1/3 of that
moves via JAXPORT – with 47 ft. and moderate marketing

• 50% of potential captured by Florida ports and 1/3 moves via
JAXPORT – with 47 ft. and aggressive marketing

40

Container Projections for JAXPORT

• With 47 ft. of water and development of

ICTF, JAXPORT has potential to capture

25% share of TEUs moving intermodally

via other South Atlantic ports - about

126,000 TEUs

• Without 47 ft. of water, JAXPORT will be

handicapped to compete for this

intermodal market

41

Opportunity Cost Under Status Quo

(40 ft.)

• Asian market will likely disappear at

JAXPORT

• No additional all-water Asian service will

come to JAXPORT

• JAXPORT will not capture the non-Florida

ports’ share of Florida containers

• JAXPORT will not capture share of South

Atlantic intermodal market

42

Key Assumptions in New Model

• 2025

– 25% increase in ILA productivity over base

– Intermodal share grows to 20%

– Vessel load factor grows by 25%

• 2030 and 2035

– 50% increase in ILA productivity over base

– Intermodal share grows to 25%

– Vessel load factor doubles

43

Summary of Opportunity Costs

TEU Projections Scenarios 2020 2025 2030 2035

Low and No Deepening 732,816 762,889 796,093 832,752

Moderate Penetration with 47ft. 1,379,800 1,566,364 1,769,642 2,010,604

Aggressive Penetration with Deepening to 47ft. 1,713,294 1,952,976 2,217,831 2,530,178

Aggressive with 47ft. + Intermodal Penetration 1,877,695 2,143,562 2,438,772 2,786,309

Maximum Opportunity Cost of No Deepening (TEUS) 1,144,879 1,380,672 1,642,680 1,953,557

Opportunity Cost in Terms of Lost Economic Impacts 2020 2025 2030 2035

Jobs

  Direct 3,877 4,494 5,210 6,167

  Induced 3,942 4,503 5,167 6,114

  Indirect 1,958 2,270 2,632 3,115

Total 9,776 11,266 13,009 15,396

Personal Income (1,000)

  Direct $193,362 $219,930 $251,631 $297,673

  Re-spending/Local Consumption $432,105 $491,477 $562,319 $665,210

  Indirect $94,104 $109,081 $126,475 $149,704

Total $719,570 $820,488 $940,424 $1,112,586

Business Revenue (1,000) $800,580 $964,933 $1,149,780 $1,367,361

Local Purchases (1,000) $226,184 $262,184 $303,991 $359,824

State/Local Taxes (1,000) $66,200 $75,485 $86,519 $102,358

44

Present Value of Opportunity Cost of

State/Local Taxes

• Cost of Project – $684 million

• Present value of foregone state and local

tax revenue through 2035

– $785.7 million @ 5% discount rate

–  $918.1 million @ 3.75% discount rate

45

Opportunity Cost of Not Deepening to

Minimum 47 ft.

• Loss of first inbound port call:
– Distribution center development

– Discretionary regional market penetration

– Compete with off-shore transshipment centers

– Manufacturing complex development

• Loss of last outbound port call:
– Ability to handle heavy weight exports